Midsomer Norton High Street – Renewal Programme

Decision Date:

21 September 2020

Officer Decision:

To accept the £793k High Street Heritage Action Zone grant from Historic England, to be spent over a four-year period to March 2024, and submit the required Midsomer Norton Delivery Plan to Historic England.

Background / Reason for Decision including Statutory Considerations

To implement the delegated approval granted through Single Member Decision E3223 decision para 1.1.

Alternative options considered and rejected

The alternative option is to not accept the Historic England grant funding, or other elements of the funding package and to not progress the renewal programme for Midsomer Norton High Street.

Background Documents

Single Member Decision Report including draft Delivery Plan (Appendix 2 & 3)

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1436%20

Decision Register Entry E2332

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/documents/s62520/Decision%20E3223.pdf

Updated Appendix 3 (attached) includes the final amends to the Midsomer Norton High Street Delivery Plan.

Officer Making Decision:

Cleo Newcombe-Jones, Renewal Programme Lead

Contact Details

cleo newcombe-jones@bathnes.gov.uk

Responsible Director

John Wilkinson, Director of Economy and Growth.

Any Conflict of interest in relation to this issue

None